

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH

CWP No. 15615 of 2018
Date of Decision: 04.07.2018

Hansa Singh

...Petitioner

Vs.

State of Haryana and others

...Respondents

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE RAJIV NARAIN RAINA

Present: Mr. Lalit Rishi, Advocate,
for the petitioner.

RAJIV NARAIN RAINA, J. (Oral)

The present petition is dismissed in the same terms as in a similar matter involving the same post in CWP No. 13115 of 2017, Manoj Kumar and others Vs. State of Haryana and others, decided on 15.05.2018. The following order has been passed dismissing the writ petition:

The Para Medical Council, Punjab Mohali is not an institution recognized by the Government of Punjab. The Government of Haryana cannot be compelled to honour degrees, diplomas and certificates from that institute for public employment under the State Government. Educational qualifications earned by the candidates from the Para Medical Council, Punjab, Mohali have no worth. The petitioners do not possess the educational qualification for the post of Multi Purpose Health Worker (Male) as

given in the advertisement and therefore, could have no link with any pending matter in this Court involving the fate of the Council.

In view of this, the present application as well as main petition is dismissed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has brought to my notice that the LPA No. 986 of 2018 was already filed against the aforesaid order and the following order was passed on 22.06.2018.

Inter alia contends that as per the advertisement for the appointment of Multipurpose Health Workers, only the candidates having MPHWH Training Course from the Institution approved by the Haryana Government have been permitted to submit their applications, whereas the petitioners are having the MPHWH Training Course from the institution approved by the State of Punjab.

Notice in the application seeking condonation of 07 days' delay as well as in the main appeal for 02.08.2018.

Any result declared shall be subject to the outcome of the present appeal.

The interference has proceeded on the basis that institutions where the petitioners have obtained their educational qualification have been banned by the State of Punjab. He submits that he has moved an application in the appeal for correction of the order to the extent it

records that the training course was approved by the state of Punjab. That application is in the process of filing. In view of this, I find no reason to take the view different from what I took in the aforesaid judgment and order.

With the observations made above, the present petition is dismissed.

(RAJIV NARAIN RAINA)
JUDGE

04.07.2018
kv

Whether speaking/reasoned : Yes/No
Whether reportable : Yes/No